## HIGHLINE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401 RESOLUTION NO. 07-24 HIGHLINE HIGH SCHOOL REPLACEMENT PROJECT FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

A RESOLUTION of the Board of Directors of Highline School District No. 401, King County,

Washington, accepting construction of the Highline High School as complete.

WHEREAS, funding for the Highline High School Project was made available through the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction; and

WHEREAS, following a competitive General Contractor/Construction Manager RFQ/RFP process, Skanska USA, Inc. was awarded a General Contractor/Construction Manager contract to construct the new Highline High School Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, the construction work related to the Project was completed as of October 29, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the School District has paid Skanska USA, Inc. \$128,732,948.81, including change orders and Washington State Sales Tax (WSST) relating to the Project: and

WHEREAS, a retainage bond is in place pursuant to RCW 60.28.011(6): and

WHEREAS, a contractual requirement of Final Acceptance of the Project is that Skanska USA, Inc. submit to the School District an "Affidavit of Wages Paid" from itself and from each Subcontractor of any tier certified by the Industrial Statistician of the Washington State Department of Labor & Industries: and

WHEREAS, A Skanska USA, Inc. has provided an "Affidavit of Wages Paid" for itself, and each Subcontractors of any tier: and

WHEREAS, the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction requires the Highline School District's Board of Directors to adopt a resolution of Final Acceptance of construction of the Highline High School Replacement Project.

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Highline School District Board of Directors that construction of the Highline High School Replacement Project is accepted as complete.

ADOPTED this 4<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024

## HIGHLINE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401

Angelica Alvarez

Angelica Alvarez (Sep 5, 2024 12:07 PDT)

Azeb Hagos (Sep 8, 2024 23:52 PDT)

Hin Blan Me issa Petrini (Sep 9, 2024 06:18 PDT)

Stephanie Tidholm (Sep 12, 2024 17:23 PDT)

**Board of Directors** 

I, Ivan Duran, Secretary to the Board of Directors of Highline School District No. 401, do hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate copy of Resolution No. 07-24, for the use and purpose intended.

Lah. n Duran (Oct 1, 2024 11:23 PDT)

Ivan Duran, Ed.D Secretary to the Board